
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

—OF THE— 

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 

April 15, 1921 

A special meeting of the Board of Trustees of the University of 
Illinois was held at the Blacktsone Hotel, in Chicago, at 10 o'clock 
a.m. on Friday, April IS, 1921, pursuant to the following notice 
which was sent out by the Secretary on April 7, 1921. 

On the- call of the President, Mr. W. L. Abbott, there will be a special meeting 
of the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois at the Blackstone Hotel, in 
Chicago, at 10 o'clock a. m. on Friday, Api 15, 1921 to consider the report of 
the Finance Committee on the bond of the Treasurer, and such other matters as 
may be duly submitted by the President of the University and the Committees of 
the Board. 

When the Board convened, the following members were present: 
President Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, 
Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, Mr. Trimble. 

President Kinley was present. 
MINUTES APPROVED 

The Secretary presented the minutes of the meeting of March 8, 1921. 
On motion of Mr. Herbert, the minutes were approved as 

printed on pages 19S to 208 above. 
MATTERS SUBMITTED BY PRESIDENT KINLEY 

The Board considered the following matters submitted by the 
President of University. 

EXTENSION OF LEAVE FOR PROFESSOR JAMISON 
(1) A recommendation that the leave of absence of Assistant Professor A. W. Jamison 
be extended to September 1, 1922, without salary, to enable him to complete his work 
for the doctorate. 

On motion of Mr. Blair, this recommendation was approved. 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR PROFESSOR M'KENZIE 

(2) A recommendation that leave of absence, with half pay, be granted to Professor 
Kenneth McKenzie for one year beginning September 1, 1921, to enable him to prose­
cute his research for a volume on the history of Italian Universities. 

This recommendation was approved. 

209 



210 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [Apri l 15 

LEAVE O F A B S E N C E FOR P R O F E S S O R L Y B Y E R 
(3) A recommendation that leave of absence, on half pay, be granted to Professor 
A. H. Lybyer, for one year, beginning September 1, 1921. 

This recommendation was approved. 
ENTRANCE C R E D I T IN DOMESTIC SCIENCE 

(4) A recommendation of the University Senate that a third unit of entrance credit 
be accepted in the subject of Domestic Science under List C, provided that this third 
unit shall deal with the home substantially as outlined in the Syllabus of Domestic 
Science and Domestic Art published by the University and that the courses outlined 
for food and clothing are made prerequisites for the course in the home. 

On motion of Mr. Blair, and on recommendation of the Presi­
dent of the University, this recommendation was approved. 

DEGREE IN MEDICINE FOR MR. P. S. CARLEY 
(5) A recommendation of the University Senate that the degree of Doctor of Medi­
cine be conferred on Paul Sterling Carley. 

This degree was granted. 
REPORT OF FEES—FIRST SEMESTER 

(6) The report of fees for the first semester of 1920-21, prepared by Mr. G. P. Tuttle, 
Registrar. 

Gross Refund Net Total 
MATRICULATION FEES 

2481 at $10.00 $ 24,810.00 
Refund, 165 at $10.00 $ 1,650.00 

Total, Matriculation Fees 24,810.00 1,650.00 $ 23,160.00 

INCIDENTAL FEES 

11 at $50.00 (Professional Engineering 
Degrees) 550.00 

6007 at $25.00 150,175.00 
8 at $12.50 100.00 
Refund, 262 at $25.00 6,550.00 
Refund, 129 at $12.50. 1,612.50 

Total, Incidental Fees 150,825.00 8,162.50 142,662.50 

TUITION FEES 

527 at $7.50 3,952.50 
Refund, 49 at $7.50 367.50 
Refund, 16 at $3.75 60.00 

Total, Tuition Fees 3,952.50 427.50 3,525.00 

LOCKER FEES 

1112 at $10.00 1,112.00 
Refund, 38 at $1.00 38.00 
Refund, 13 at $.50 6.50 

Total, Locker Fees... , 1,112~00 44.50 1,067.50 

SPECIAL EXAMINATION FEES 

236 at $5.00 1,180.00 
Refund, 5 at $5.00 25.00 

Total, Special Examination Fees. 1,180.00 25.00 1,155.00 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 211 

LATE REGISTRATION FEES Gross Refund Net Total 

158 at $1.00 $158.00 

Refund, 1 at $1.00 $1.00 

Total, Late Registration Fees 158.00 1.00 $157.00 

CHANGE FEES 

167 at $2.00 334.00 
906 at $1.00 906.00 
Refund, 2 at $1.00 2.00 

Total, Change Fees 1240.00 2..00 1238.00 

VISITORS' FEES 

18 at $7.50 135.00 135.00 

DIPLOMA FEES 

39 at $10.00 390.00 390.00 

FEES FOR TRANSCRIPT OF CREDITS 

1 at $2.00 2.00 
3 at $1.50 4.50 
37 at $1.00 37.00 

Total, Fees for Transcripts v 43.50 43.50 

LABORATORY FEES 

Agronomy 1,015.50 $ 45.00 970.50 
Animal Husbandry 93.00 9.00 84.00 
Athletic Coaching 127.00 8.50 118.50 
Bacteriology 616.00 21.25 594.75 
Botany 881.50 39.50 842.00 
Ceramics -. 93.50 1.00 92.50 
Chemistry 21,177.50 1,282.50 19,895.00 
Civil Engineering 329.00 8.50 320.50 
Dairy Husbandry 410.50 17.25 393.25 
Electrical Engineering 675.50 12.25 663.25 
Entomology. 154.00 15.50 138.50 
General Engineering Drawing 1,013.00 50.00 963.00 
Geography 50.00 2.00 48.00 
Geology 477.50 15.00 , 462.50 
Home Economics 548.50 64.00 484.50 
Horticulture 763.50 28.75 734.75 
Mechanical Engineering 2,278.00 68.25 2,209.75 
Mining Engineering 22.50 .75 21.75 
Municipal and Sanitary Engineering. 32.00 32.00 
Music 1,167.00 68.00 1,099.00 
Philosophy 3.50 3.50 
Photography 16.00 16.00 
Physics 2,271.00 90.00 2,181.00 
Physiology 260.50 15.75 244.75 
Psychology 79.50 6.50 73.00 
Theoretical & Applied Mechanics.... 927.00 35.00 892.00 
Zoology 639.75 39.50 600.25 

Total, Laboratory Fees 36,122.25 1,947.25 34,175.00 

TOTAL FEES $219,968.25 $12,259.75 $207,708.50 

This report was received for record. 



212 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [Apri l 15 

PROMOTION OF PROFESSOR P. V. B. JONES 
(7) A request for authority to appoint Assistant Professor P. V. B. Jones Associate 
Professor of History, at a salary of $3000 a year beginning September 1, 1921. 

This appointment was authorized. 
ADMISSION TO COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY 

(8) A recommendation from the University Senate that the requirements in liberal 
arts subjects (collegiate work) for admission to the College of Dentistry be amended to 
read as follows: English, 6 hours; Chemistry, 6 hours; Biology or Physics, 6 hours; 
electives, 12 hours. This will allow an option of Biology or Physics. 

On the recommendation of President Kinley, this amendment 
was approved. 

S U M M E R SESSION SALARY BUDGET 
(9) A report (for record) of the salary budget for the summer session of 1921. 

Agriculture and Agricultural Education 
Aretas W. Nolan, Associate Professor $ 450 
Dwight L. Reid, Associate ,." 300 
William L. Burlison, Professor (half-time) 250 

$1000 
Less reimbursement of one-half 500 

$ 500 
Art and Design 

Charles Earl Bradbury, Assistant Professor $ 350 

Bacteriology 
Fred W. Tanner, Assistant Professor $ 350 

Botany 
Charles Frederick Hottes, Professor $ 500 
Charley L. Porter, Assistant (half-time) 125 

$ 625 

Chemistry 
Roger Adams, Professor $ 500 
George D. Beal, Associate Professor 450 
Howard B. Lewis, Associate Professor 450 
John H. Reedy, Assistant Professor 350 
Silas A. Braley, Assistant Professor 350 
Duane T. Englis, Associate 300 
Rosalie M. Parf, Associate 300 
Harry C. Kremers, Associate 300 
Otis A. Barnes, Assistant 150 

$3150 
Classics 

Howard V. Canter, Professor $ 500 

Drawing, General Engineering 
Randolph P. Hoelscher, Associate $ 3 0 0 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 213 

Economics* Business Organization and Operation, and Transportation 
Gordon Watkins, Associate Professor $ 450 
Edward J. Filbey, Assistant Professor 350 
A. C. Littleton, Assistant Professor 350 
Charles F . Schlatter, Instructor 275 
Pembroke Brown, Instructor 275 
David W. Crabb, Assistant 250 

$1950 
Education 

Horace A. Hollister, Professor (half-time) $ 250 
Charles E. Chadsey, Professor 500 
Edward H. Cameron, Professor 500 
Walter S. Monroe, Associate Professor 450 
Robert F. Seybolt, Associate Professor , 450 
Paul E. Belting, Assistant Professor 350 
Lewis W. Williams, Instructor 275 
Cornelius F. Kruse, Instructor 275 

$3050 
English 

Harry G. Paul, Associate Professor $ 450 
Edward C. Baldwin, Assistant Professor 350 
John P. Ryan, Visiting Professor (Grinnell College) 400 
Edgar C. Knowlton, Instructor 275 
Louis I. Bredvold, Instructor 275 
Edward W. Dolch, Instructor 275 
Guy L. Diffenbaugh, Instructor 275 
Henry C. Oesterling, Assistant (part time) 75 

$2375 
Entomology 

Justus W. Folsom, Assistant Professor $ 350 
Robert D. Glasgow, Instructor (half time) 137.50 

$487.50 
German 

Otto E. Lessing, Professor (three-fifths time) $ 300 
Charles A. Williams, Assistant Professor 300 

$ 600 
History 

Elbert J. Benton, Professor (Western Reserve University) $ 500 
Albert H. Lybver, Professor (four-fifths time) 400 
Albert T. Olmstead, Professor 500 

9 Assistant (three-tenths time) 75 

$1475 
Home Economics 

, Associate $ 300 
Ida Anders, Associate (Iowa Agricultural College) 300 
Helen Newton, Instructor *. . 275 

875 
Less reimbursement of one-half $437.50 



214 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April 15 

Industrial Education 
Samuel J. Vaughn, Associate Professor $ 450 
Arthur B. Mays, Assistant Professor 350 

800 
Less reimbursement of one-half . 400 

$ 400 
Library Science 

John S. Cleavinger, Associate $ 300 
Ethel Bond, Instructor 275 
Anne M. Boyd, Instructor 275 
Janet M. Arie, Assistant 212.50 
Esther W. Anell, Assistant 212.50 
Eva C. Taylor, Lecturer (Oak Park) .50 

$ 1325 
Mathematics 

Arthur B. Coble, Professor . $ 500 
Gustaf E. Wahlin, Assistant Professor 350 
Aubrey J. Kempner, Assistant Professor 350 
Leonard L. Steimley, Instructor 275 
Harvey P. Pettit, Assistant 250 
Lee H. McFarlan, Assistant. 250 
John W. Hurst, Assistant 250 

$2225 
Mechanics, Theoretical and Applied 

Newton E. Ensign, Associate $ 300 
William J. Putnam, Associate 300 

$ 600 
Music 

John L. Erb, Director $ 500 
Frank T. Johnson, Instructor 275 
Henry J. Van den Berg, Instructor 275 
Mary D. Phillips, Instructor 275 

$1325 
Physical Education for Men 

George A. Huff, Director $ 375 
Robert C. Zuppke, Assistant Professor 325 
John L. Griffith, Assistant Professor 325 
Harry L. Gill, Associate. 275 
Carl L. Lundgren, Associate and Coach , 275 
Frank J. Winters, Associate and Coach 200 
Arthur J. Schuettner, Associate 225 

$2000 
Physical Education for Women 

Louise Freer, Director $ 350 
Nellie E. Bussell, Assistant.^ 250 

• •- , Assistant. 60 

$ 660 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 215 

Physics 
C. T. Knipp, Professor $ 500 
Roy A. Nelson, Assistant 250 
Lloyd B. Ham, Assistant. 250 
Clarence C. Schmidt, Assistant, I 250 

$1250 
Political Science 

Russell M. Story, Associate Professor $ 450 

Psychology 
Coleman R. Griffith, Instructor $ 275 
Leslie R. Marston, Assistant 250 

$ 525 
Romance Languages 

Thomas E. Oliver, Professor $ 500 
John VanHorne, Assistant Professor . . 350 
Frederic D. Cheydleur, Assistant Professor (University of Wisconsin) 350 
Rafael A. Soto, Assistant 250 
Louis Haumont, Assistant 200 

$1650 
Sociology 

Edwin H. Sutherland, Assistant Professor $ 350 
Samuel C. Ratcliffe, Instructor 250 

$ 600 
Zoology 

William A. Willard, Professor (University of Nebraska) $ 500 
Rokusaburo Kudo, Instructor 275 
E. C. Harrah, Assistant (part time) 100 

$ 875 

Total $30,035.00 

This budget was received for record. 
At this point, Mrs. Blake joined the meeting. 

LABORATORY FEES 
(10) A recommendation that a recommendation of the Council of Administration of 
the following additional laboratory fees and changes in laboratory fees be approved. 

New Fees 

Agronomy 18 a - $8.00 Agronomy 19 e - $5.00 Agronomy 18 m - $8.00 
18 b - 8.00 " 19 f - 5.00 " 18 n - 8.00 
19 a- 8.00 " 18 g- 2.50 " 19 m- 8.00 
19 b - 8.00 " 18 h - 2.50 " 19 n - 8.00 
18 c - 3.00 " 19 g- 2.50 Journalism 1 - 2.00 
18 d- 3.00 " 19 h- 2.50 " 2 - 2.00 
19 c - 3.00 " 18 j - 2.50 " 3 - 1.00 
19 d - 3.00 " 18 k - 2.50 " 4 - 1.00 
18 e - 5.00 " 19 j - 2.50 Physics 3 3 - 2.00 
18 f - 5.00 " 19 k - 2.50 



216 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [March 8 

Changes in Fees 
Physics 36—fee reduced from $3.00 to $2.00. 
Entomology 13—fee of $1.50 discontinued. 

These fees and changes in fees jwere approved. 
P U R C H A S E O F LOT T H R E E IN C O L L E G E PLACE A D D I T I O N 

(11) A recommendation that the action of the Comptroller in purchasing, by direction 
of the President of the Board with the written approval of a majority of the members 
of the Board of Trustees, Lot 3 in College Place Addition in Champaign from W H. 
Allen for $900, be approved and that the sum of $900 be appropriated from the 
serve and Incidental fund for this purpose. 

On motion of Mr. Hoit, this recommendation was approved, 
and the appropriation was made, by the following vote: Aye, Mr. 
Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Blake, Mrs. Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. 
Grigs by, Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, Mr. Trimble; no, none; absent, 
Mr. Noble, Mr. Small. 

C U R R I C U L U M IN C E R A M I C S 
(12) A recommendation that the following curriculum in Ceramics* recommended 
by the University Senate, be approved. 

FIRST YEAR 
FIRST SEMESTER 

Subject 

Math. 2 
Math. 4 
German or French 
R h e t . l 
Phvs. Ed. 1 and la 

Hours 
3 
3 
2 
4 
3 
1 

SECOND SEMESTER 

Subject 

Math. 6a 

Rhet. 2 
Phys. Ed 
Mil 

Hours 
5 
4 
4 
3 
1 
1 

17 18 
SECOND YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
Chem. 5a 5 Chem. 5b 5 
Math. 8a 3 Math. 8b 3 
Physics la 3 Physics lb 2 
Physics 3a 2 Physics 3 b . . . . 2 
Ceramics 1 3 Cer. 2 or elective 3 
Mil 1 Mil 1 

Elective1 3 

17 19 
THIRD YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER 
Cer. 12 3 
Chem. 65 2 
Geology 20 3 
Geology 20 3 
Chem. 7. 3 
Elective 3 
E. E. 8 or elective1 3 
E. E. 68 or elective2 1 

18 18 

SECOND SEMESTER 

Cer. 3 
Cer. 5 
Chem. 9 
Chem. 9 
Chem. 9c 
Chem. 31 

. . . 3 
, . . 5 
. . . 5 
. . . 3 
. . . 2 
. . . 3 
. . . 2 

1 Six hours of the electives must be in non-technical subjects. The other electives must be in sub­
jects approved by the department. 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 217 

FOURTH YEAR 
FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 

Cer, 4c 5 Chem. 6. 
Cer. 6 6 Chem 61....' 3 
Cer. 17a 1 Thesis 4 or5 
Cer. 99 0 Elective1 6 or 5 
Elective1 6 

18 16 

On motion of Mrs. Evans, this curriculum was approved. 
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 

(13) A recommendation that the following additional appropriations be made from 
the Reserve and Incidental fund. 
Department of English, addition to Expense Budget $ 250 
Department of History, addition to Expense Budget 200 
Dispensary, College of Medicine, Expense 325 
Convocations and Commencement 1000 

Total $1775 
On motion of Mr. Herbert, these appropriations were made, by 

the following vote: Aye, Mr. Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Blake, Mrs. 
Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigs by, Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, Mr. 
Trimble; no, none; absent, Mr. Noble, Mr. Small. 

TRANSFER OF F U N D S 
(14) A recommendation rhat the following transfers of funds be made. 
Geology, from the salary budget to the expense budget of the Department. . . . $ 900 
Vocational Education, from the salary budget to the expense budget of the 

Department 200 
Supervising Architect, from Physical Plant Appropriation to Extension Fund. . 1500 
Medicine, from Dispensary to Dermatology 100 

These transfers were approved. 
EQUIPMENT FOR EDUCATION BUILDING 

(15) A recommendation that an appropriation of $40,000 be made from the Reserve 
and Incidental fund for the purchase of equipment for the Education Building. 

On motion of Mr. Blair, this appropriation was made, by the 
following vote: Aye, Mr. Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Blake, Mrs. 
Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, Mr. 
Trimble; no, none; absent, Mr. Noble, Mr. Small. 

APPOINTMENT IN T H E PRESIDENT'S OFFICE 
(16) A recommendation that Mr. George Chapin be appointed Ediorial Assistant a 
and Executive Assistant in the President's Office at a salary of $2,500 a year, beginning 
April 1, 1921. 

On motion of Mr. Hoit, this appointment was made. The vote 
was as follows: Aye, Mr. Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Blake, Mrs. 
Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, Mr. 
Trimble; no, none; absent, Mr. Noble, Mr. Small. 

At this point, Mr. Noble took his place with the Board. 

Six hours of the electives must be in non-technical subjects. The other electives must be in sub­
jects approved by the department. 



218 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April IS 

U . S . INTERDEPARTMENTAL HYGIENE BOARD 
(17) A recommendation that the Department of Chemistry be authorized to co­
operate with the U. S. Interdepartmental Social Hygiene Board, for the purpose of 
discovering, in accordance with the rules and regulations prescribed by the U. S. 
Interdepartmental Social Hygiene Board, more effective medical measures for the 
prevention and treatment of venereal diseases, and that the sum of $2500 be set aside 
for this purpose to match an equal sum to be received from the United States. 

On motion of Mr. Blair, this recommendation was concurred in. 
TREASURER'S B O N D APPROVED 

At this point, Mr. Trimble presented a bond for one million dollars, 
for Arthur M. Burke, Treasurer of the University, with the recom­
mendation of the Finance Committee that the bond be accepted. 

On motion of Mr. Trimble, Mr. Burke's bond was accepted, 
by the following vote: Aye, Mr. Abbott, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Blake, 
Mrs. Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mr. Herbert, Mr. Hoit, 
Mr. Noble, Mr. Trimble; no, none; absent, Mr. Small. 

BOND 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that we, A. M. Burke, as 

Principal, and E. I. Burke, O. L. Percival, Arthur Sheridan, Wm. H. Scott, T. D. 
Wilson, J. W. Stipes, Geo. J. Babb, D. P. Mclntyre, T. E. Lyons, T. M. Lyman, 
and J. N. Rodman, as Sureties, are held and firmly bound unto THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS, in the penal sum of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000), lawful money of the United States of America, for the 
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective 
heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and each of them, by these presents. 

WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEALS this 19th day of March A. D. 1921 
THE CONDITION of the above obligation is such that 
WHEREAS, the above bounden A. M. Burke, was on the 8th day of March, 

A. D. 1921, duly elected to the office of Treasurer of the University of Illinois for a 
period ending on the 8th day of March, A. D. 1923, or until his successor shall be 
appointed and qualified and is about to assume the duties of said office; 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said A. M. Burke, his heirs or administrators, shall 
well and truly perform and faithfully discharge the duties of Treasurer of said Uni­
versity of Illinois during his term of office, and shall faithfully keep and truly account 
for all moneys, bonds, securities, or other property coming into his hands as such 
Treasurer during his term of office, and shall pay when properly drawn and presented 
to him all warrants authorized by the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois 
drawn against funds in his hands belonging to the said University of Illinois, and at the 
expiration of his term of office, on due request to him, shall pay over and deliver to 
his successor in office, or to any other person duly authorized by the Board of Trustees 
of said University of Illinois to receive the same, all moneys, bonds, securities, or any 
other property received by him as such Treasurer and not otherwise lawfully paid out 
or disposed of, and shall deliver to his successor in office, or any other person appointed 
to receive the same, the property, books, papers and other things in his hands belong­
ing to said office, and shall at the expiration of his term of office, or oftener if thereunto 
requested by the Board of Trustees of the said University of Illinois, render a just 
and true account of his doings as such Treasurer, then this obligation shall be null 
and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

J. W. STIPES (SEAL) T. M. LYMAN (SEAL) A. M. BURKE (SEAL) 
GEO. J. BABB (SEAL) J. N. RODMAN (SEAL) E. J. BURKE (SEAL) 
D. P. MCINTYRE (SEAL) O. L. PERCIVAL (SEAL) WM. H. SCOTT (SEAL) 
T. E. LYONS (SEAL) ARTHUR SHERIDAN (SEAL) T. D. WILSON (SEAL) 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 219 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN r S * 

I, S. A. BLAINE, a Notary Public, in and for said county in the state aforesaid 
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that A. M. Burke, E. I. Burke, O. L. Percival, Arthur 
Sheridan, Wm. H. Scott, T. D. Wilson, J. W. Stipes, Geo. J. Babb, D. P. Mclntyre, 
T. E. Lyons, T. M. Lyman and J. N. Rodman, who are personally known to me to 
be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared 
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and delivered 
the said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein 
set forth. 

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 19th day of March, A. D., 1921. 
S. A. BLAINE 

Notary Public 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
On motion of Mr. Trimble, the Secretary was directed to instruct 
the retiring Treasurer, Mr. Hazen S. Capron, to transfer to Mr. 
Burke, the new Treasurer, all funds, records, securities, and other 
assets and properties of the University which he holds as Treasurer. 

COMPTROLLER'S REPORT 
The President of the University presented for record the report of 
the Comptroller for the quarter ending March 31, 1921. 
President David Kinley, 355 Administration Building 
M Y DEAR PRESIDENT KINLEY: 

J beg to transmit herewith the quarterly report of the Comptroller to the Board 
of Trustees for the quarter ending March 31, 1921. 
Realization of Income 

Federal funds due to the University during the fiscal year have for the most part 
been paid over in full. The receipts from the mill tax have somewhat exceeded the 
actual appropriation to the University for the present year and the excess will be carried 
forward at the end of the year to meet appropriations for the coming biennium. The 
receipts from fees and sales will apparently be very close to the original budget estimate 
Budget Appropriations 

The total appropriations for the fiscal year 1920-21 as at March 31 were 
$3,469,511.54 including $211,496.84 on account of federal Smith-Lever work. 
Reserve and Contingent Fund. 

The free balance in the Reserve and Contingent Fund on March 31 was $62,709.57. 
Fund Balances 

The balance in the hands of the University Treasurer, March 31, allowing for 
outstanding warrants was $717,836.05, including $74,784.42 in trust funds. This 
balance will be practically fully required to meet expenditures for the remaining 
quarter of the year for which appropriations have already been made. The balances 
in State appropriations on March 31 amounted to $575,573.17, including balance of 
$228,393.77 for the Research Hospital in Chicago; contracts are outstanding to the 
full amount of the latter balance, and the remaining State funds will probably be 
fully drawn out within the next thirty days. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LLOYD MOREY 

Comptroller 



220 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April IS 

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

Balance July 1, Receipts Disbursements Balances 
1920 and (Including storeroom and 

Adjustments inter-department transactions) 
University Treasurer 

General 447 862 81 922 211 24 527 987 95 797 536 10 
United States Agricultural 

Experiment Station. . . 22 500 00 24 448 97 1 948 97(a) 
United States Smith-Lever. 211 496 84 135 952 94 75 543 90 
Trust 37 138 53 149 332 67 111 686 78 74 784 42 
Stores. 253 671 51(a) 690 424 03 664 831 92 228 079 40(a) 

Sub-total (231 329 83) (1 995 964 78) (1 464 908 56) (717 836 05) 
Petty Cash 

Bursar 10 000 00 10 000 00 
Mgr. University Creamery. 800 00 800 00 
Sec'y College of Medicine... 1 000 00 1 000 00 
Assistant Superintendent 

Power Plant 100 00 100 00 
Pomology E x p e r i m e n t 

Work, Assistant Chief. 300 00 300 00 
Agronomy 950 00 1 500 00 

Sub-total (13 150 00) (13 700 00) 
State Auditor 1919-21 

Salaries and Wages 1 650 000 00 1 403 260 16 246 739 84 
Permanent Improvements.. 74 032 97(a) 100 000 00 25 967 03 
Contingent Expense 100 000 00 31940 36 68 059 64 
Travel 25 000 00 23 246 92 1753 08 
Equipment 150 000 00 149 941 73 58 27 
Clinic Building 299 950 67 71 556 90 228 393 77 
Office Expense 75 000 00 75 000 00 
Operating 300 000 00 272 832 49 27 167 51 
Repairs 100 000 00 97 356 02 2 643 98 
Biological Laboratories 11 500 00 10 742 92 757 08 

Sub-total (225 917 70) 2( 511 500 00)2(161 844 53) (575 573 17) 

470 397 53 4 507 464 78 3 626 753 09 1 307 109 22 

(a) Overdraft. (Stores fund overdraft offset by inventory). 

SUMMARY OP APPROPRIATIONS 

, AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

Appropriations 
and credits Disbursements Encumbrances Balances 

Administration and General 518 236 83 368 004 19 119 780 82 30 451 82 
Agriculture 1 036 378 03 756 565 99 113 939 51 165 872 53 
Liberal Arts and Sciences 651 667 05 465 174 22 164 693 79 21 799 04 
Engineering 458 396 15 292 704 73 129 411 90 36 279 52 
Graduate School 53 040 34 27 643 38 15 285 60 10 111 36 
Medicine, Dentistry and Pharmacy 369 113 70 242 643 84 82 470 98 43 998 88 
College of Commerce 90 326 64 58 412 43 29 406 70 2 507 51 
Law School 36^85 90 23 154 84 10 732 23 2 798 83 
Library School 11 713 91 7 400 55 3 951 58 361 78 
School of Music 29 311 50 20 704 87 772 555 00 881 08 
Summer Session 35 132 30 33 761 80 20 00 1 350 50 
College of Education 88 974 33 54 926 57 27 851 73 6 196 03 
Physical Plant 470 556 60 331 296 67 16 371 90 122 888 03 
Land and Buildings 446 089 46 167 840 31 253 043 10 25 206 05 

Totals 4 295 622 74 2 850 234 39 974 685 39 470 702 96 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 221 

REALIZATION OP INCOME 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

Federal 
Interest on Endowment Fund 
Morrill-Nelson 
Hatch & Adams 
Smith-Lever 
Smith Hughes 

State Mill Tax 2 

State Live Stock Biological Laboratory 
Fees and Sales 

Original 
Budget 

Estimate 

32 450 65 
50 000 00 
30 000 00 

211 496 84 
16 500 00 

500 000 00 

11 500 00 
530 300 00 

Received 
to date 

32 450 65 
50 000 00 
22 500 00 

211 496 84 

2 696 631 97 

10 742 92 
519 816 98 

Remarks 

Not collectible 
until close of 

Mill Tax 
receipts 

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 
1920-1921 

AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

Expense and 
Salaries Equipment Total 

General 
Administrative Offices 121 090 00 54 675 00 175 765 00 
General Departments 154 705 00 82 760 00 237 465 00 
Publications 27 835 00 27 835 00 
General Expense 29 124 00 29 124 00 
Physical Plant, 

Land and Buildings 20 000 00 459 890 34 479 890 3 
Totals, General (295 795 00) (654 284 34) (950 079 3 

Colleges and Schools 
Liberal Arts and Sciences 558 460 00 97 580 00 656 040 06 

(a) Agriculture College and Station 347 484 00 186 292 57 533 776 50 
Commerce 84 270 00 5 400 00 89 670 07 
Engineering 355 160 00 76 500 00 431 
Graduate School 27 650 00 21450 00 49 100 00 
Education 

University 48 450 00 10 716 45 59 166 45 
Smith-Hughes 24 240 00 4 705 00 28 945 00 

(72 690 00) (15 421 45) (88 111 45) 
Law 26 050 00 7 650 00 3 700 000 
Library 10 690 00 950 00 1640 000 
Music School 25 770 00 2 100 00 2 870 
Summer Session 35 000 00 35 

Chicago Schools 
General 32 980 00 54 254 00 87 234 00 
Medicine 102 805 00 49 990 00 152 795 00 
Dentistry 60 008 34 20 100 00 80 108 34 
Pharmacy 20 200 00 11 030 00 31 230 00 

Totals, Colleges and Schools (1 724 217 34() 583 718 02) (2 207 935 36) 
Total Appropriations, 
University Funds (2 020 012 34) (1 238 022 36) (3 258 014 70) 

U. S. Smith-Lever 
(Agriculture 186 060 00 25 436 84 211 496 84 

Grand Total Budget. . ' 2 206 072 34 1 263 439 20 3 469 511 54 

(a) Excluding Receipts (estimated $202, 600.00) and balances, ($42,544.50). 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April IS 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

ASSETS 
Current 
University Treasurer 
General Fund 797 536 10 
U. S. Agr. Exp. Station Fund. (1 948 97) 
U. S. Smith-Lever Fund 75 543 90 

871 131 03 
Less: 

Disbursed for Stores 228 079 40 643 051 63 

13 700 00 
Petty Cash Funds 13 700 00 
State Auditor Mill Tax Funds 

Salaries and Wages 246 739 84 
Contingent Expense 68 059 64 
Traveling Expense 1 753 08 
Equipment 58 27 
Clinic Building 228 393 77 
Operating 27 167 51 
Repairs 2 643 98 
Biological Laboratories 757 08 575 573 17 

k 
Due from Federal Board for Voc. Educ 9 342 52 
Due from State Board Voc. Educ. Educ. (Smith-

Hughes) 17 518 18 
Current Receipts 

Fees (13 790 70) 
Sales 24 273 72 10 483 02 

Due from U. S. Treasurer 7 500 00 
Stores (See page 29) 

Inventory 251 556 68 
Accounts Receivable 72 388 97 
Microscope Notes Receivable 4 133 75 228 079 40 

Accounts Receivable 
General 22 605 77 
Dairy f 2 892 05 25 497 82 

Notes Receivable 5 000 00 
Reinvestment of Donated Funds 23 000 00 

—k 
Total Current 1 558 745 74 

Trust Funds 
Cash ". 74 784 42 
Notes 39 218 98 
Investments 

Stocks and Bonds 20 352 69 
Savings Deposits 546 66 
Treasury Bonds 6 800 00 27 699 35 141 702 75 

State Auditor (Endowment Fund from Land 
Grant Act of 1862). 649 012 91 

Securities donated for McKinley Hospital: 65 517 61 
Land donated for Music Building 1 000 00 66 517 61 

Plant and Property 9 035 532 92 
k 

Total 11 451 511 93 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 223 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1921 

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 

Current 
Appropriation Balance Reserve for out­

standing encumbrances 974 685 39 

Free balance in departmental appropriation 470 702 96 1 445 388 35 

Unappropriated Income 64 859 57 

McKinley Fund Investment 23 000 00 

Reserve for Accounts Receivable 25 497 82 

Total Current 1 558 745 74 

2 . Reserve for Trust Funds 141 702 75 

3 . Reserve for Endowment Fund 649 012 91 

4 . Reserve for Construction of buildings from 

donations 66 517 61 

5. Bonds (Medical and Dental Propert ies) . . . 225 000 00 

Less Treasury Bonds 2 000 00 

223 000 00 

Mortgages Payable 7 000 00 

Surplus Invested in fixed assets 8 805 532 92 

9 035 532 92 

Total 11 451 511 93 



224 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April 15 

STATEMENT OF-THE INCOME ACCOUNT 
(RESERVE AND CONTINGENT FUND) 

QUARTER ENDING MARCH 31, 1921 

Balance January 1,1921 103 855 22 
Credit* 

Adjustments on account of rebates of fees, transferred to 
Fee Receipts 4 010 03 

Additional amount due from State Board of Vocational Educa­
tion, Smith-Hughes 806 25 4 816 28 

108^671 50 
Charges 

Incidental disbursements:— 
Rebates to Students 34 18 
Military Scholarship Refunds 160 00 
Injuries to Employees 845 84 
Medical Tuition Refunds 198 47 
Visit of General Assembly 540 43 
Miscellaneous 264 90 

Additional Appropriations 
Administrative Offices 5 550 00 
General Departments 5 000 00 
Publications 3 700 00 
Chicago Pageant of Progress , 500 00 
College of Liberal Arts and Sciences 6 670 00 
Graduate School Research 2 500 00 
Animal Pathology Station 5 000 00 
Home Economics, Smith-Hughes (additional estimate) 806 25 
Chicago Departments 1 350 00 
Physical Plant 10 691 86 43 811 93 

Book Balance, March 31, 1921 64 859 57 
Less Salary assignments (not entered until April 1) 2 150 00 

62 709 57 

Free Balance April 1,1921 62 709 57 

At this point, at 12:30 p.m., a recess was taken. 

AFTERNOON SESSION, APRIL IS, 1921 
When the Board convened after the recess, the same persons were 
present as during the morning session, and, for a part of the after­
noon, Mr. John Holabird. 

C A M P U S PLAN COMMISSION 
Mrs. Blake presented the following report of the Campus Plan 
Commission. 

The campus plan commission held a meeting at the University, April 5, 9:30 a. m. 
Present: Mr. Abbott, Mrs. Busey, Mrs. Blake, Dean Richards, Professor Blair, 
Professor White and Mr. John Holabird. 

Mr. Holabird showed plans and elevations of a two-story and a one-story horti­
cultural building, also many preliminary studies. 

Professor White reported that the Department of Horticulture had come to 
the conclusion that three/ of the laboratories should be on the first floor for efficient 
service which would necessarily make the four laboratories one story. 

Professor Blair gave more detailed explanation stating that afger study he had 
come to the one-story solution for the laboratories and the two-story refrigerating 
plant. 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 225 

The preliminary cost figures given by Mr. Holabird for the one-story building 
were less than those gotten last fall for the original two story building. I t seemed 
from these figures that it would be possible to build the stables as well, within the 
prescribed budget appropriation. 

The commission concurred in the selection of the last one-story plan. Mr. Ryer-
son and Mr. Allerton, unable to be present, sent their votes by Mrs. Blake for this 
plan also. 

The site for the stadium was also discussed and the commission asked the archi­
tects to make studies showing a location for the stadium on the north and south axis 
through the Auditorium, south of the cemetery. 

Afternoon meeting: Mrs. Busey was absent but the Senate Library Committee, 
Dean Daniels, Professor McKenzie, Professor Kingsley, Professor Burlison, Pro­
fessor Lybyer, Professor Carman, and Director Windsor met with the Commission. 

Dean Daniels read the report of their committee and after a discussion and an 
exposition on the whole campus plan by Mr. Holabird, the Commission adopted the 
following recommendation: After a restudy of possible sites for the location of the 
new library building the Committee concludes that the best site is in the vicinity of 
the one formerly selected by the Board for this building at the intersection of the axis 
(produced) of the Armory and Wright Street. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MARGARET DAY BLAKE 

Chairman^ Campus Plan Commission 

On motion of Mrs. Blake, this report was adopted. 
HORTICULTURE BUILDING 

Mr. Holabird submitted plans for the Horticulture Building which he 
estimated could be constructed for $245,000 (exclusive of the stable). 

On motion of Mr. Noble, these plans were approved, and the 
Campus Plan Commission was requested to recommend to the Exe­
cutive Committee suitable plans for a stable, and the architects were 
instructed to secure bids for the Horticulture Building and the 
stable separately and jointly. 

REPORT ON PUBLICITY 

President Kinley presented a statement on the results of the work 
to secure publicity. 

INCREASED FEES FOR NON-STATE S T U D E N T S 

President Kiriley recommended that the University adopt the policy 
of exacting a larger incidental or tuition fee for students not resi­
dents of Illinois than is required from Illinois students, and that the 
President of the University be directed to make recommendations at 
the next meeting of the Board with respect to the amount of such 
increase. 

Mrs. Blake moved that this recommendation be adopted. 
Mr. Noble moved as a substitute that the consideration of this 

matter be made a special order of business for the next meeting of 
the Board, and that the President of the University be directed to 
present detailed information concerning this matter at the next 
meeting. The substitute motion prevailed. 



226 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [April 15 

INSPECTION A N D ACCREDITING OF SCHOOLS 

Mr. Blair presented the matter of the inspection and accrediting 
of high schools in Illinois by the High School Visitor of the University 
and by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction and moved 
that the graduates of any high school in Illinois that is "recognized*' 
by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction should be admitted 
to the University on the same terms as the graduates of a high school 
that is accredited by the University. 

The Chair ruled this motion out of order, as being contrary to 
Section 12 of the University Statutes. 

After full discussion of this matter, Superintendent Blair was 
requested to present full information concerning the standards and 
methods employed in his office in making up the list of "recognized*' 
schools, and of his position in the matter, and the President of the 
University was requested to present a full report on the standards 
and conditions of the accrediting of high schools in Illinois as ad­
ministered by the High School Visitor of the University. 

GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS A N D FELLOWSHIPS 

The Secretary presented for record the following list of Graduate 
Scholars and Fellows for the year 1921-22 appointed by President 
Kinley. 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY Cyrus H. Maxwell Scholarship $300 
F. M. Sherlaw Scholarship 300 

BACTERIOLOGY Lethe E. Morrison Fellowship 500 
BOTANY A, R. Kienholz Fellowship 500 

J. H. MacGillivray Scholarship 300 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION A. E. Patton Scholarship 300 
CERAMICS W. A. Koehler Scholarship 300 

Louis Navias Fellowship 400 
CHEMISTRY G. O. Burr Scholarship 300 

A. A. Christman Fellowship 500 
R. C. Corley Scholarship 300 
E. A. Engle DuPont Fellowship 750 
J. L. Hall Fellowship 500 
H. C. N. Heckel Scholarship 300 
J. R. Johnson Carr Fellowship 750 
H. L. Lochte Fellowship 400 
R. F. Schneider Fellowship 500 
L. A. Stidley Scholarship 300 
W. C. Wilson Fellowship 500 
T. O. Yntema Scholarship 300 

CLASSICS Cora P. Cherry Scholarship 300 
Dora A. Lougee Fellowship 400 
C. G. Lowe1. Fellowship 400 
Mary L. Trowbridge Fellowship 500 

ECONOMICS E. J. Miller Fellowship 500 
EDUCATION Elinor B. Flagg Scholarship 300 

E. A. Hansen Scholarship 300 

1 Appointment declined. 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 227 

ENGLISH G. H. Carson Scholarship $300 
M. V. Raines. . Scholarship 300 
Alita F. Upton Scholarship 300 

GENETICS L. S. Clemente Fellowship 400 
GEOLOGY A. H. L. Meyer Scholarship 300 
GERMAN Louise B. Arndt1 Scholarship 300 
HISTORY Gertrude Ady Scholarship 300 

Esther J. Harper Scholarship 300 
I. J. Obenshain Scholarship 300 
H. A. Santo Fellowship 400 
Hannah M. Stalker Scholarship 300 
Ruth A. Williams Scholarship 300 

MATHEMATICS W. E. Armentrout1 Scholarship 300 
Dorothy F. Briggs Scholarship 300 
Elizabeth E. Knight Scholarship 300 
Mary M. Park Scholarship 300 
Mildred E. Taylor Scholarship 300 
Sarah Helen Taylor Scholarship 300 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING C. H. Cather Scholarship 300 
PHYSICS T. B. Chaney , Scholarship 300 

C. J. Humphreys1 Fellowship 400 
E. Frances Seiler Fellowship 500 

POLITICAL SCIENCE L. M. Short Fellowship 500 
PSYCHOLOGY H. L. Kingsley Fellowship 400 

Myrtle A. Raymaker1 Scholarship 300 
ROMANCE LANGUAGES W. H. Storer Fellowship 500 
ZOOLOGY David Causey Scholarship 300 

F. W. Dry Fellowship 500 
H. J. Eigenbrodt Scholarship 300 
A. H. Hersh Fellowship 500 
D. C. Hetherington Fellowship 500 
J. A. Hughes1 Scholarship 300 
H. M. Miller ' . , . . .Fellowship 400 
Marian J. Robison1 Scholarship 300 

APPOINTMENTS TO FILL VACANCIES 

The Secretary presented also for record the following list of appoint­
ments made by. President Kinley: 

Atwood, C. A., Assistant State Leader of Farm Advisers, on two-thirds time, at 
a salary of one hundred sixty-six and two-thirds dollars ($166.67) a month, and Instruct­
or in English, on one-third time, at a salary of eighty-three and one-third dollars 
($83.33) a month, for five months, beginning February 1, 1921. This appointment 
supersedes his previous appointment. (February 23, 1921 )2 

Baron, Annette, Assistant in the Departments of Romance Languages and Psy­
chology, for five months^ beginning February 1, 1921, at a salary of one hundred 
fifty-five dollars ($155) a month. This appointment supersedes her previous ap­
pointment. (March 25, 1921) 

Barto, Harriet T., Assistant Professor of Home Economics, in the College of 
Agriculture, for one year, beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary of twenty-seven 
hundred dollars ($2700). (March 18, 1921) 

Beilin, D. S., Voluntary Research Assistant in Pharmacology and Therapeutics, 
in the College of Medicine, for four months, beginning March 1,1921, without salary. 
This appointment supersedes his previous appointment. (March 8', 1921) 

Bennett, T. L., Assistant in Mathematics, on part-time, for ten months, begin­
ning September 1, 1921, at a salary of eighty dollars ($80) a month. (April 7, 1921) 

1 Appointment declined. 
2The date in parenthesis is the date on which the appointment was made by the President of the 

University. 



228 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [Apr i l IS 

Berzunza, J. G., Assistant in Romance Languages, for ten months, beginning 
September 1, 1921, at a salary of seventy dollars ($70) a month. (April 7, 1921) 

Brennan, Wintress, General Assistant in the Library, at a salary of one hundred 
sixteen and thwo-tirds dollars ($116.66) a month, from February 15, 1921, to August 
31, 1921, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Commission. (February 14, 1921) 

Carver, E. K., Instructor in Chemistry, for ten months, beginning September 1, 
1921, at a salary of one hundred eighty dollars ($80) a month. (April 6, 1921) 

Colman, Dorothy, Dispensary Nurse in the College of Medicine, at a salary of 
one hundred dollars ($100) a month, from March 8, 1921, to September 1, 1921, 
subject to the rules of the Civil Service Commission. (March 14, 1921) 

Dallera, Italia, Assistant in Romance Languages, for ten months, beginning 
September 1, 1921, at a salary of seventy dollars ($70) a month. (April 7, 1921) 

Denman, Myrties, Bookkeeper in the Dairy Department, at a salary of eighty-five 
dollars ($85) a month, from April, 1, 1921, to September 1, 1921, subject to the rules 
of the Civil Service Commission. This appointment supersedes her previous ap­
pointment. (April 7, 1921) 

Fess, G. M., Assistant in Romance Languages, for ten months, beginning Sep­
tember 1, 1921, at a salary of one hundred fifty dollars ($150) a month. (April 2, 1921) 

Foley, Margaret, Assistant in Romance Languages, on three-fourths time, for 
five months, beginning February 1, 1921, at a salary of one hundred five dollars ($015) 
a month. This appointment supersedes her previous appointment. (March 25,1921) 

Harno, A. J., Professor of Law, beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary of 
forty-five hundred dollars ($4500) a year. (March 18, 1921) 

Hicks, C. W., Assistant in the Air Service, in the Military Department, for one 
semester, beginning February 1, 1921, at a salary of ten dollars ($10) a month. 
(March 14, 1921) 

Houser, Doris L., Stenographer in the Department of Home Economics, in the 
College of agriculture, for six months, beginning March 1, 1921, at a salary of one 
hundred dollars ($1 a month. (March 25, 1921) 

Johnsen, H. C , Student Assistant in General Engineering Drawing, at a salary 
of forty dollars ($50) a month, beginning March 7, 1921, and continuing until further 
notice. (March 25, 1921 

Karrer, Roselle, Assistant in Zoology, on one-half time, for five months, beginning 
February 1, 1921, at a salary of sixty dollars ($60) a month. (March 25, 1921) 

McNally, Andrew, Student Assistant in the Chemical Laboratory, in the depart­
ment of Physiology and Physiological Chemistry, to give six hours service a week, for 
thirteen weeks, beginning March 1, 1921, at a compensation of fifty cents ($.50) an 
hour. (March 23, 1921) 

Mundhenk, R. L., Special Research Assistant in Botany, for two months, begin­
ning March 4, 1921, without salary. (March 28, 1921) 

Murphy, Rose A., Technician in gthology and Bacteriology, in theCollege of 
Medicine, for six and one-fifth months, beginning February 23, 1921, at a salary of 
seventy-five dollars ($75) a month. (March 4, 1921) 

Newcomb, E. E., Assistant Instructor in the Band, in the Military Department, 
for one semester, beginning February 1 1921, at a salary of ten dollars ($10) a month. 
(April 2, 1921) 

Paulsen, Hilda, Technician in Pathology and Bacteriology, for six and one-fifth 
months, beginning February 23,1921, at a salary of seventy-five dollars ($75) a month. 
(March 4, 1921) 

Postlewait, Harriet L., Record Clerk in the Office of the Dean of the College of 
Engineering at a salary of one hundred dollars ($100) a month, for five months, 
beginning April 1, 1921, subject to the rules of the C vil Service Commission (April 
2,1921.) 

Prehn, Delos, Student Assistant in Roentgenology, in the College of Dentistry, 
for eleven weeks, beginning March 21, 1921, at a sompencation of fifty cents ($.50) 
an hour. (March 25, 1921) 

Pumphrey Elva A., Assistant in Bacteriology, on one-half t me, for ten months, 
beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary of seventy dollars ($70) a month. (April 2, 



1921] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 229 

Rew, C. L., Assistant in Romance Languages, for ten months, beginning Septem-
er 1,1921, at a salary of one hundred forty dollars ($140) a month. (March 25, 1921) 

Smith, Lorenz L., Assistant Technician in the Chemical Laboratory, in the 
Department of Physiology and Physiological Chemistry, for five months, beginning 
March 1, 1921, at a salary of sixty-five dollars ($65) a month. (March 25, 1921) 

Stevenson, Guy, Assistant in Mathematics, on one-half time, for ten months, 
beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary of sixty dollars ($60) a month. (March 25, 
1921) ' 

Tanner, Clara, Stenographer in the Department of Animal Husbandry, at a 
salary of forty-five dollars ($45) a month, from March 1, to June 1, 1921, and ninety 
dollars ($90) a month, from June 1, to September 1, 1921, subject to the rules of the 
Civil Service Commission. This appointment supersedes her previous appointment. 
(April 25,1921) 

Teagarden, Irene, Assistant in Food and Nutrition, on one-half time, in the 
Department of Home Economics, in the College of Agriculture, for ten months, 
beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary of fifty dollars ($50) a month. (April 2, 
1921) 

Watt, R. A., Instructor in General Engineering Drawing, on part-time, from 
March 1, 1921, to June 30, 1921, at a salary of one hundred twenty dollars ($120) a 
month. This appointment supersedes his previous appointment. (March 25, 1921) 

Whitlock, Mary C , Associate in Clothing, in the Department of Home Economics, 
in the College of Agriculture, for one year, beginning September 1, 1921, at a salary 
of one hundred eighty-three and one-third dollars ($183.33) a month. (April 2, 1921) 

The Board adjourned. 
H. E. CUNNINGHAM W. L. ABBOTT 

Secretary President 




